## ORDINANCE No. 871

## CITY OF KIRKLAND

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURE OF EXCESS MONIES IN THE STREET FUND RECEIVED IN EXCESS OF ANTICIPATED INCOME TO BE EXPENDED IN THE BEAUTIFICATION AND CLEAN-UP OF CITY PROPERTIES IN CONJUNCTION WITH CENTURY 21 SEATTLE WORLD'S FAIR AND INCLUDING REMOVAL OF THE CITY STREET SHOPS TO THEIR NEW LOCATION, AND SITE IMPROVEMENT THEREOF:

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1: The City Council do find that over the years there has accumulated in the Street Fund an excess of monies over anticipated revenues; that said excess exceeds the sum of \$5,000.

Section 2: The Council do further find that it is appropriate in conjunction with Century 21, the Seattle World's Fair, to clean up and beautify the public properties in the City of Kirkland, and has heretofore authorized the cooperation of the City of Kirkland in the civic beautification campaign conducted by the Kirkland Chamber of Commerce, including the removal of the City street shops from their location in the Civic Center to their new location on property heretofore acquired for that purpose. That these programs will result in substantial benefit to the City of Kirkland and to its residents and that they therefore are in the public interest.

Section 3: That the expenditure of \$5,000. from the aforementioned excess of monies accumulated in the Street Fund over anticipated revenues is hereby authorized for the puppose of clean-up and beautification of publicly owned properties within

1

the City of Kirkland, in accordance with the program outlined by the City Engineer and including the removal of the City street shop facilities to their new property site, and the site improvement thereof.

> Introduced this  $16^{n}$  day of apair, 1962. Passed and Approved this 7 day of May, 1962.

Dec. a. Caeceptar Attest:

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

and emitted "On Ordinance as above. 1902 - City Clerk